## 505818457 12/12/2019 PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT5865286

SUBMISSION TYPE:			NEW ASSIGNMENT		
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:			ASSIGNMENT		
CONVEYING PART	Υ DATA				
			Name		Execution Date
NANOSYN INC.					04/19/2017
	' DATA				
Name:	LYCE	LYCERA CORPORATION			
Street Address:	1350 H	1350 HIGHLAND DRIVE			
City:	ANN A	ANN ARBOR			
State/Country:	MICHI	MICHIGAN			
Postal Code:	48108	48108			
PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1 Property Type			Number	_	
		1627			
		o the o	426-6567 <b>e-mail address first; if that is u</b> nat is unsuccessful, it will be s		
-			287100		viaii.
			Patents@Dechert.com, Christian.Stevenson@Dechert.com,		
			Legere@Dechert.com		
•			HERT LLP INTERNATIONAL PLACE, 40TH FLOOR		
			OLIVER STREET		
			TON, MASSACHUSETTS 02110	-2605	
TTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:			399259-LYC-062D2 (160933)		
NAME OF SUBMITTER:		CHRISTIAN P. STEVENSON			
SIGNATURE:		/CHRISTIAN P. STEVENSON/			
SIGNATURE:	DATE SIGNED:		12/12/2019		
			12/12/2019		

## ASSIGNMENT OF PATENT RIGHTS

WHEREAS, Nanosyn Inc. (hereinafter "ASSIGNOR"), a corporation having its principal place of business at 3100 Central Expressway, Santa Clara, California 95051, possesses certain rights in and to TETRAHYDRONAPHTHYRIDINE, BENZOXAZINE, AZA-BENZOXAZINE AND RELATED BICYCLIC COMPOUNDS FOR INHIBITION OF RORgamma ACTIVITY AND THE TREATMENT OF DISEASE, set forth in U.S. Application No. 15/103,414, filed on June 10, 2016; and International Patent Application No. PCT/US2014/071671, filed on December 19, 2014, (collectively, Applications for Letters Patent); and the invention(s) described and/or claimed in said Applications for Letters Patent (collectively, the "Patent Rights"); and

WHEREAS, Lycera Corporation (hereinafter "ASSIGNEE"), a corporation organized under and pursuant to the laws of Delaware, having a principal place of business at 1350 Highland Drive, Ann Arbor, Michigan 48108, is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to said Patent Rights.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other good and sufficient consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNOR has sold, assigned and transferred and by these presents does hereby sell, assign and transfer unto said ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns, and legal representatives, ASSIGNOR's entire right, title and interest in and throughout the United States of America, its territories and all foreign countries, in and to the invention(s) described and/or claimed in said Patent Rights, together with ASSIGNOR's entire right, title and interest in and to the Applications for Letters Patent and such patent application(s) that claim priority thereto under United States law or international convention or patents that may issue thereon, including but not limited to non-provisionals, continuations, divisionals, reissues, reexaminations, extensions, and substitutions of said patents and patent applications for Letters Patent claim priority (including U.S. Provisional Patent Application Serial No. 61/919,120, filed December 20, 2013), said invention(s), patent applications and patents to be held and enjoyed by said

PATENT

REEL: 051268 FRAME: 0838

2 80 800

1

ASSIGNEE for its own use and behalf and for its successors, assigns and legal representatives, to the full end of the term for which said patents may be granted as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by ASSIGNOR had this assignment and sale not been made; ASSIGNOR hereby conveys all of its rights arising under or pursuant to any and all United States laws and international agreements, treaties or laws relating to the protection of industrial property by filing any such applications for patent, including but not limited to any cause(s) of action and damages accruing prior to this assignment. ASSIGNOR hereby acknowledges that this assignment, being of ASSIGNOR's entire right, title and interest in and to said invention(s), applications and patents carries with it the right in ASSIGNEE to apply for and obtain from competent authorities in all countries of the world any and all patents by attorneys and agents of ASSIGNEE's selection and the right to procure the grant of all patents to ASSIGNEE in its own name as ASSIGNEE of ASSIGNOR's entire right, title and interest in the right and all patents to ASSIGNEE in its own name as ASSIGNEE of ASSIGNOR's entire right, title and interest therein;

AND for the same consideration, ASSIGNOR hereby represents and warrants to ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, that, at the time of execution and delivery of these presents, except for any rights, titles and/or interests that have arisen to Assignee under law or that have already been transferred to ASSIGNEE, ASSIGNOR is the sole and lawful owner of the entire right, title and interest in and to the Patent Rights, and that the same are unencumbered and that ASSIGNOR has good and full right and lawful authority to sell and convey the same in the manner herein set forth.

AND for the same consideration, ASSIGNOR hereby covenants and agrees to and with ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, that ASSIGNOR will sign all papers and documents, take all lawful oaths and do all acts necessary or required to be done for the procurement, maintenance, enforcement and defense of any Letters Patent and applications for Letters Patent for said inventions, without charge to ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, whenever counsel of ASSIGNEE, or counsel of its successors, legal representatives and assigns, shall advise: that any proceeding in connection with said inventions, or said application for Letters Patent, or any proceeding in connection with any Letters Patent or applications for Letters Patent for said inventions in any country, including but not limited to interference proceedings, is lawful and desirable; or, that

LYC-882

## PATENT REEL: 051268 FRAME: 0839

2

any division, continuation or continuation-in-part of any application for Letters Patent, or any reissue, reexamination or extension of any Letters Patent, to be obtained thereon, is lawful and desirable.

AND ASSIGNOR does hereby authorize and request the Director of the United States Patent and Trademark Office and the empowered officials of all other governments to issue such Patent Rights or patents as shall be granted upon said Patent Rights, or applications based thereon, to said ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns, or legal representatives;

AND ASSIGNOR acknowledges an obligation of assignment of this invention to ASSIGNEE at the time the invention was made.

LYC-062

## PATENT REEL: 051268 FRAME: 0840

3

1021 L 19th 2017

and the second second

Olga Issakova

Witness:

Date

 $\mathbf{OR}$ 

Notary Public

A nation position of other allower completing like constitute version only the density of the adjustual who appear the document to when the constitute o allowing and not the brainfolders, example, or validity of the document.

Note of Calibratia, County of Santa Cara (in. Co. QAJIAA/2col. ga. Informers R.C. Singh.Notary Public, personally approximating <math>QIAAA in QAJIAA/2col. ga. Informers R.C. Singh.who propert to me on the count of calibration y existence to be the personalist veloce namelist inform subsection tothe webbie intervenent and accounterleaded to me that herbachievy created the same in higher/back authorizedcapacity(ex), and that by inform/tools signaturess) on the enstmement the personalist, or the entity open behalf ofwhich the person(s) acced, executed the instruments I webby order PERACTY OF PERURY under the laws of thehigh the person(s) acced, executed the instrument I were present. WHIGHS and and official scale.

ACTIVE/99977360.3



**RECORDED: 12/12/2019**